HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 238

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Aaron Ellison of Mercer to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the Governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Aaron Ellison of Mercer as a member of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term that expires October 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Aaron Ellison attended public schools in Madison County, took courses at West Tennessee Business College, and studied at Jackson State Community College; he then served in the U.S. Army from 1966-1968; and

WHEREAS, following his military service, Mr. Ellison worked as a supervisor at Owens

Corning Fiberglass for twenty years until the plant closed and later worked five years for

American Air Filter until its plant closed in 1995; and

WHEREAS, he is currently a member of the Madison County Commission, on which he has proudly served for the last twenty-two years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ellison attends Denmark Missionary Baptist Church, where he serves as Chairman of the Board of Deacons and Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, he is most grateful for the love and companionship he shares with his wife of fifty years, Louise, and their daughter and two grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Aaron Ellison is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be subject to confirmation by each house of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED
TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Aaron Ellison to the Heritage
Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term to expire on October 31, 2023.

- 2 - 005369